DOE/RL-2010-95, REV. 0

Table D-68. Sediment Grain Size Analyses for Selected RPO Wells

SIEVE ANALYSIS
Date: 12/14/2009 Dry Sample Weight: 754.8
Sample Depth: 20-Oct Location: C7089 (199-D2-10)
Soil Description: sG
Sample Number:
Sample bowl+dry sample: 1292.4 Sample bowl + wash/dry sample: 1231.0
Sample bowl: 537.6 Wash/dry sample: 693.4
Gumuiative
Wt. Soll Wit. Cumulative
Sieve Sieve Wtin Sieve + Soil Retained in  Percent Retained in  Percent Percent
Sieve No. Opening grams WHt. in grams grams Retained grams Retained Finer
-- 2.0IN 470.0 470.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
-- 1.5IN 491.4 491.4 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
-- 0.75IN 499.6 529.2 29.6 3.9% 29.6 3.9% 96.1
-- 0.375IN 492.8 636.8 144.0 19.1% 173.6 23.0% 77.0
4 4.75 mm 465.8 682.6 216.8 28.7% 390.4 51.7% 48.3
10 2.00 mm 489.7 621.5 131.8 17.5% 522.2 69.2% 30.8
20 0.85 mm 382.5 432.0 49.5 6.6% 571.7 75.7% 24.3
40 0.425 mm| 338.3 363.7 25.4 3.4% 597 .1 79.1% 20.9
60 0.25 mm 324.3 365.6 41.3 5.5% 638.4 84.6% 15.4
100 0.15 mm 312.6 343.4 30.8 41% 669.2 88.7% 11.3
200 |0.075mm| 339.6 358.6 19.0 2.5% 688.2 91.2% 8.8
5.1
PAN -- 279.5 284.6 61.5 8.8% 754.8 100.0% 0.0
754.8 754.8
693.4 693.3
61.4 61.5
Variance: -0.1
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Table D-68. Sediment Grain Size Analyses for Selected RPO Wells

SIEVE ANALYSIS
Date: 12/14/2009 Dry Sample Weight: 937.6
Sample Depth: 20-26 Location: C7089 (199-D2-10)
Soil Description: sG
Sample Number:
Sample bowl+dry sample: 1475.2 Sample bowl + wash/dry sample: 1394.1
Sample bowl: 537.6 Wash/dry sample: 856.5
Cumuiative
Wt. Soll Wit. Cumulative
Sieve Sieve Wtin Sieve + Soil Retained in Percent Retained in  Percent Percent
Sieve No. Opening grams WHt. in grams grams Retained grams Retained Finer
-- 2.0IN 470.0 470.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
-- 1.5IN 491.4 491.4 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
- 0.75IN 499.6 527.1 27.5 2.9% 27.5 2.9% 97 .1
- 0.375 IN 492.8 693.1 200.3 21.4% 227.8 24.3% 75.7
4 4.75 mm 465.7 599.9 134.2 14.3% 362.0 38.6% 61.4
10 2.00 mm 490.0 575.4 85.4 9.1% 447 .4 47.7% 52.3
20 0.85 mm 382.4 419.5 37.1 4.0% 484.5 51.7% 48.3
40 0.425 mm| 338.3 391.4 53.1 5.7% 537.6 57.3% 42.7
60 0.25 mm 324.2 495.6 171.4 18.3% 709.0 75.6% 24.4
100 0.15 mm 312.5 4121 99.6 10.6% 808.6 86.2% 13.8
200 ]0.075 mm| 339.6 381.5 41.9 4.5% 850.5 90.7% 9.3
5.0
PAN - 279.4 284.4 82.1 9.3% 937.6 100.0% 0.0
937.6 937.6
856.5 855.5
81.1 82.1
Variance: -1.0
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Table D-68. Sediment Grain Size Analyses for Selected RPO Wells

SIEVE ANALYSIS
Date:  10/16/2009 Dry Sample Weight: 460.5
Sample Depth: 90, 95 ft bgs composite Location: C7084 (199-D4-96)
Soil Description: silty sandy gravel
Sample Number:
Sample bowl+dry sample: 1454.4 Sample bowl + wash/dry sample: 1438.6
Sample bowl: 993.9 Wash/dry sample: 444.7
cumuilative
Wt. Soil Wt. Cumulative
Sieve Sieve Wtin Sieve + Soil Retained in Percent Retained in  Percent Percent
Sieve No. Opening grams WHt. in grams grams Retained grams Retained Finer
-- 2.0IN 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
-- 1.5IN 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
-- 0.75IN 499.7 538.4 38.7 8.4% 38.7 8.4% 91.6
-- 0.375 IN 492.9 624.3 131.4 28.5% 170.1 36.9% 63.1
4 4.75 mm 465.7 549.9 84.2 18.3% 254.3 55.2% 44.8
10 2.00 mm 489.7 524.0 34.3 7.4% 288.6 62.7% 37.3
20 0.85 mm 382.6 405.5 22.9 5.0% 311.5 67.6% 32.4
40 0.425 mm| 338.3 402.3 64.0 13.9% 375.5 81.5% 18.5
60 0.25 mm 324.3 367.0 42.7 9.3% 418.2 90.8% 9.2
100 0.15 mm 312.5 327.3 14.8 3.2% 433.0 94.0% 6.0
200 |0.075 mm| 339.7 347.2 7.5 1.6% 440.5 95.7% 4.3
4.0
PAN -- 279.5 283.5 16.0 4.3% 460.5 100.0% 0.0
460.5 460.5
4447 4445
15.8 16
Variance: -0.2
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Table D-68. Sediment Grain Size Analyses for Selected RPO Wells

SIEVE ANALYSIS
Date:  2/1/2010 Dry Sample Weight: 541.2
Sample Depth: 86-90 Location: C7612 (199-D5-128)
Soil Description: sandy gravel
Sample Number:
Sample bowl+dry sample: 1527.2 Sample bowl + wash/dry sample: 1519.8
Sample bowl: 986.0 Wash/dry sample: 533.8
Cumuiative
Wt. Soll Wit. Cumulative
Sieve Sieve Wtin Sieve + Soil Retained in Percent Retained in  Percent Percent
Sieve No. Opening grams Wt. in grams grams Retained grams Retained Finer
- 2.0IN 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
- 1.5IN 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
- 0.75IN 499.8 744 1 244.3 45.1% 244.3 45.1% 54.9
- 0.375 IN 492.8 584.1 91.3 16.9% 335.6 62.0% 38.0
4 4.75 mm 465.8 486.3 20.5 3.8% 356.1 65.8% 34.2
10 2.00 mm 489.6 496.5 6.9 1.3% 363.0 67.1% 32.9
20 0.85 mm 382.4 385.3 2.9 0.5% 365.9 67.6% 32.4
40 0.425 mm| 338.4 411.7 73.3 13.5% 439.2 81.2% 18.8
60 0.25 mm 324.2 400.3 76.1 14.1% 515.3 95.2% 4.8
100 0.15 mm 312.4 321.1 8.7 1.6% 524.0 96.8% 3.2
200 |0.075 mm| 339.6 344.7 5.1 0.9% 529.1 97.8% 2.2
4.7
PAN -- 279.3 284.0 7.4 2.2% 541.2 100.0% 0.0
541.2 541.2
533.8 533.8
74 74
Variance: 0.0
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2/1/2010

DOE/RL-2010-95, REV. 0

Table D-68. Sediment Grain Size Analyses for Selected RPO Wells

SIEVE ANALYSIS
Dry Sample Weight: 282.5

Sample Depth:
Soil Description:
Sample Number:

95 Location: C7612 (199-D5-128)

sandy gravel

Sample bowl+dry sample: 820.1 Sample bowl + wash/dry sample: 812.9
Sample bowl: 537.6 Wash/dry sample: 275.3
cumuiative
Wt. Soll Wit. Cumulative
Sieve Sieve Wtin Sieve + Soil Retained in Percent Retained in  Percent Percent
Sieve No. Opening grams Wt. in grams grams Retained grams Retained Finer
-- 2.0IN 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
-- 1.5IN 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
-- 0.75IN 499.7 662.3 162.6 57.6% 162.6 57.6% 42.4
-- 0.375 IN 492.8 519.0 26.2 9.3% 188.8 66.8% 33.2
4 4.75 mm 465.9 468.5 2.6 0.9% 191.4 67.8% 32.2
10 2.00 mm 489.8 491.5 1.7 0.6% 193.1 68.4% 31.6
20 0.85 mm 382.4 383.7 1.3 0.5% 194.4 68.8% 31.2
40 0.425 mm| 338.5 364.7 26.2 9.3% 220.6 78.1% 21.9
60 0.25 mm 324.3 362.3 38.0 13.5% 258.6 91.5% 8.5
100 0.15 mm 312.4 323.4 11.0 3.9% 269.6 95.4% 4.6
200 |0.075mm| 339.6 342.6 3.0 1.1% 272.6 96.5% 3.5
2.7
PAN - 279.3 282.0 7.2 3.5% 282.5 100.0% 0.0
282.5 282.5
275.3 275.3
7.2 7.2
Variance: 0.0
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Table D-68. Sediment Grain Size Analyses for Selected RPO Wells

SIEVE ANALYSIS
Date: SRR Dry Sample Weight: 306.1
Sample Depth: 40'-50' Well ID: 199-D7-5 Well #: (C7608)
Soil Description: Silty Sandy Gravel
Sample Number: 1 of 1
Sample bowl+dry sample: 1291.8 Sample bowl + wash/dry sample: 1290.0
Sample bowl: 985.7 Wash/dry sample: 304.3
Cumuiative
Wt. Soll Wit. Cumulative
Sieve Sieve Wtin Sieve + Soil Retained in Percent Retained in  Percent Percent
Sieve No. Opening grams Wit. in grams grams Retained grams Retained Finer
-- 2.0IN 470.0 470.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
- 1.5IN 491.3 530.9 39.6 13.0% 39.6 13.0% 87.0
0.75IN 499.3 536.6 37.3 12.3% 76.9 25.3% 74.7
0.375 IN 492.2 544.8 52.6 17.3% 129.5 42.6% 57.4
4 4.75 mm 465.3 509.2 43.9 14.4% 173.4 57.0% 43.0
10 2.00 mm 489.4 508.5 19.1 6.3% 192.5 63.3% 36.7
20 0.85 mm 381.9 398.9 17.0 5.6% 209.5 68.8% 31.2
40 0.425 mm| 337.5 368.4 30.9 10.2% 240.4 79.0% 21.0
60 0.25 mm 323.1 356.1 33.0 10.8% 273.4 89.8% 10.2
100 0.15 mm 311.2 330.1 18.9 6.2% 292.3 96.1% 3.9
200 |0.075 mm| 337.8 345.8 8.0 2.6% 300.3 98.7% 1.3
3.5
PAN - 277.4 280.9 2.3 1.9% 304.3 100.0% 0.0
306.1 306.1
304.3 303.8
1.8 2.3
Variance: -0.5
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Table D-68. Sediment Grain Size Analyses for Selected RPO Wells

SIEVE ANALYSIS
Date: 10/23/2009 Dry Sample Weight: 775.3
Sample Depth: 75 ft bgs Location: C7091 (199-D8-89)
Soil Description: gravel
Sample Number:
Sample bowl+dry sample: 1769.2 Sample bowl + wash/dry sample: 1748.7
Sample bowl: 993.9 Wash/dry sample: 754.8
Cumuiative
Wt. Soll Wit. Cumulative
Sieve Sieve Wtin Sieve + Soil Retained in Percent Retained in  Percent Percent
Sieve No. Opening grams Wt. in grams grams Retained grams Retained Finer
- 2.0IN 470.0 470.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
- 1.5IN 491.4 491.4 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
- 0.75IN 499.7 642.6 142.9 18.4% 142.9 18.4% 81.6
- 0.375 IN 492.9 661.3 168.4 21.7% 311.3 40.2% 59.8
4 4.75 mm 466.0 623.3 157.3 20.3% 468.6 60.4% 39.6
10 2.00 mm 489.5 624.9 135.4 17.5% 604.0 77.9% 22.1
20 0.85 mm 382.4 428.9 46.5 6.0% 650.5 83.9% 16.1
40 0.425 mm| 338.4 379.7 41.3 5.3% 691.8 89.2% 10.8
60 0.25 mm 324.3 360.6 36.3 4.7% 728.1 93.9% 6.1
100 0.15 mm 312.5 327.2 14.7 1.9% 742.8 95.8% 4.2
200 ]0.075 mm| 339.6 348.1 8.5 1.1% 751.3 96.9% 3.1
2.7
PAN -- 279.6 282.3 21.3 3.1% 775.3 100.0% 0.0
775.3 775.3
754.8 754.0
20.5 21.3
Variance: -0.8
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Table D-68. Sediment Grain Size Analyses for Selected RPO Wells

SIEVE ANALYSIS
Date: SRR Dry Sample Weight: 758.9
Sample Depth: 37.5-45.0 Well ID: 199-H1-2 Well #: (C7584)
Soil Description: Slightly Silty Sandy Gravel
Sample Number: 1 of 1
Sample bowl+dry sample: 1743.6 Sample bowl + wash/dry sample: 1724.8
Sample bowl: 984.7 740.1
cumuiative
Wt. Soll Wit. Cumulative
Sieve Sieve Wtin Sieve + Soil Retained in Percent Retained in  Percent Percent
Sieve No. Opening grams Wit. in grams grams Retained grams Retained Finer
-- 2.0IN 470.0 470.0 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
-- 1.5IN 491.5 592.0 100.5 13.6% 100.5 13.6% 86.4
0.75IN 499.1 657.0 157.9 21.3% 258.4 34.9% 65.1
0.375 IN 492.0 614.2 122.2 16.5% 380.6 51.4% 48.6
4 4.75 mm 465.2 584.2 119.0 16.1% 499.6 67.5% 32.5
10 2.00 mm 489.6 583.4 93.8 12.7% 593.4 80.2% 19.8
20 0.85 mm 381.8 412.3 30.5 4.1% 623.9 84.3% 15.7
40 0.425 mm| 337.3 364.7 27.4 3.7% 651.3 88.0% 12.0
60 0.25 mm 322.9 372.9 50.0 6.8% 701.3 94.8% 5.2
100 0.15 mm 310.8 332.1 21.3 2.9% 722.6 97.6% 2.4
200 ]0.075 mm| 337.1 348.1 11.0 1.5% 733.6 99.1% 0.9
2.8
PAN - 276.8 279.6 22.5 3.4% 740.1 100.0% 0.0
758.9 758.9
740.1 736.4
18.8 22.5
Variance: -3.7
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Table D-68. Sediment Grain Size Analyses for Selected RPO Wells

SIEVE ANALYSIS
Date: SRR Dry Sample Weight: 1626.0
Sample Depth: 30'-56' Well ID: 199-H1-4 Well #: (C7604)
Soil Description: Slightly Sandy Gravel
Sample Number: 1 of 1
Sample bowl+dry sample: 2611.7 Sample bowl + wash/dry sample: 2588.8
Sample bowl: 985.7 Wash/dry sample: 1603.1
Gumuiative
Wt. Soll Wit. Cumulative
Sieve Sieve Wtin Sieve + Soil Retained in Percent Retained in  Percent Percent
Sieve No. Opening grams Wt. in grams grams Retained grams Retained Finer
-- 2.0IN 470.0 1077.4 607.4 37.9% 607.4 37.9% 62.1
-- 1.5IN 491.4 491.4 0.0 0.0% 607.4 37.9% 62.1
0.75IN 4991 760.6 261.5 16.3% 868.9 54.2% 45.8
0.375IN 491.9 783.2 291.3 18.2% 1160.2 72.4% 27.6
4 4.75 mm 465.1 641.2 176.1 11.0% 1336.3 83.4% 16.6
10 2.00 mm 489.3 616.2 126.9 7.9% 1463.2 91.3% 8.7
20 0.85 mm 381.7 431.1 49.4 3.1% 1512.6 94.4% 5.6
40 0.425 mm| 337.3 360.4 23.1 1.4% 1535.7 95.8% 4.2
60 0.25 mm 322.8 360.2 37.4 2.3% 15731 98.1% 1.9
100 0.15 mm 310.9 333.4 22.5 1.4% 1595.6 99.5% 0.5
200 |0.075mm| 337.4 346.1 8.7 0.5% 1604.3 100.1% -0.1
2.0
PAN -- 277.0 279.0 19.7 1.4% 1603.1 100.0% 0.0
1626 1626.0
1603.1 1606.3
22.9 19.7
Variance: 3.2
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Table D-68. Sediment Grain Size Analyses for Selected RPO Wells

SIEVE ANALYSIS
Date: 5.13.10 Dry Sample Weight: 887.0
Sample Depth: 30-40 Location: C7106
Soil Description: Sandy Gravel
Sample Number: 30-40
Sample bowl+dry sample: 1872.7 Sample bowl + wash/dry sample: 1862.9
Sample bowl: 985.7 Wash/dry sample: 877.2
Cumuiative
Wt. Soll Wit. Cumulative
Sieve Sieve Wtin Sieve + Soil Retained in Percent Retained in  Percent Percent
Sieve No. Opening grams WHt. in grams grams Retained grams Retained Finer
- 2.0IN 469.9 469.9 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
- 1.5IN 491.3 491.3 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
0.75IN 499.5 672.9 173.4 19.8% 173.4 19.8% 80.2
0.375 IN 492.6 727.0 234.4 26.7% 407.8 46.5% 53.5
4 4.75 mm 465.5 630.9 165.4 18.9% 573.2 65.3% 34.7
10 2.00 mm 489.4 603.6 114.2 13.0% 687.4 78.4% 21.6
20 0.85 mm 382.1 436.1 54.0 6.2% 741.4 84.5% 15.5
40 0.425 mm| 338.0 375.6 37.6 4.3% 779.0 88.8% 11.2
60 0.25 mm 323.7 376.4 52.7 6.0% 831.7 94.8% 5.2
100 0.15 mm 311.9 340.2 28.3 3.2% 860.0 98.0% 2.0
200 |0.075 mm| 338.8 351.4 12.6 1.4% 872.6 99.5% 0.5
24
PAN - 278.7 281.1 12.0 1.6% 877.2 100.0% 0.0
887 887.0
877.2 875.0
9.8 12
Variance: -2.2
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Table D-68. Sediment Grain Size Analyses for Selected RPO Wells

SIEVE ANALYSIS
Date: 5.10.10 Dry Sample Weight: 689.9
Sample Depth: 25-39 Location: C7102 (199-H1-36)
Soil Description: Sitly Sandy Gravel
Sample Number: 25-39
Sample bowl+dry sample: 1675.7 Sample bowl + wash/dry sample: 1643.1
Sample bowl: 985.8 Wash/dry sample: 657.3
sumuiative
Wt. Soll Wit. Cumulative
Sieve Sieve Wtin Sieve + Soil Retained in Percent Retained in  Percent Percent
Sieve No. Opening grams Wt. in grams grams Retained grams Retained Finer
- 2.0IN 469.9 469.9 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
- 1.5IN 491.4 491.4 0.0 0.0% 0.0 0.0% 100.0
0.75IN 499.6 639.6 140.0 21.3% 140.0 21.3% 78.7
0.375 IN 492.7 680.6 187.9 28.6% 327.9 49.9% 50.1
4 4.75 mm 465.7 569.0 103.3 15.7% 431.2 65.6% 34.4
10 2.00 mm 489.5 543.4 53.9 8.2% 485.1 73.8% 26.2
20 0.85 mm 382.2 407.8 25.6 3.9% 510.7 77.7% 22.3
40 0.425 mm| 338.1 379.6 41.5 6.3% 552.2 84.0% 16.0
60 0.25 mm 323.8 391.3 67.5 10.3% 619.7 94.3% 5.7
100 0.15 mm 312.0 336.3 24.3 3.7% 644.0 98.0% 2.0
200 ]0.075 mm| 338.9 349.9 11.0 1.7% 655.0 99.7% 0.3
1.9
PAN -- 278.7 280.6 33.0 5.3% 657.3 100.0% 0.0
689.9 689.9
657.3 656.9
32.6 33
Variance: -0.4
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